Public Document Pack

VX T
i)

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Corall, Cormie, Delaney, Forsyth,
Graham, Grant, Len lronside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone and
Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN Date Not Specified

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2014 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS

1.1 Deputations

MINUTES AND INFORMAL BUSINESS

2 Minute of Meeting of 19 November 2013 (Pages 5 - 18)

2.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 2 December 2013 (Pages 19 - 20)

2.2 Minute of Taxi Consultation Group of 29 October 2013 (Pages 21 - 28)

2.3 Informal Business Statement (Pages 29 - 30)

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

3.1 Renewal of a House In Multiple Occupation - 642 George Street (Pages
35-44)




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

Grant of a House In Multiple Occupation - 136 Great Northern Road
(Pages 45 - 50)

Grant of a House In Multiple Occupation - 138 Great Northern Road
(Pages 51 - 56)

Renewal of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Sunny's Aberdeen Ltd (Pages
57 - 58)

Variation to a Late Hours Catering Licence - McDonald's Restaurants Ltd
(Pages 59 - 68)

Renewal of a Skin Piercing and Tattooing Licence - Waves, 35 Market
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 69 - 70)

Renewal of a Market Operators Licence - Scorpion GB Ltd (Pages 71 - 78)

Grant of a Street Trader (Hot Food) Licence - Big B's Burger Ltd (Pages
79 - 86)

Grant of a Street Trader (Hot Food) Licence - Darren Jackson (Pages 87 -
94)

Grant of a Boat Hire Licence - George Hosie (Pages 95 - 98)

Grant of a (Temporary) Boat Hire Licence - George Hosie

Renewal of a Private Hire Car Licence - James Hendry Leiper (PH219)

(Pages 99 - 100)

Renewal of a Private Hire Car Licence - Abdelhamid Chafi (PH101)

(Pages 101 - 102)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Gilbert Breslin (T287) (Pages 103 - 104)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - City Wide Taxis Limited (T674) (Pages 105 -

106)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Yvonne Fallon (T592) (Pages 107 - 108)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - John Noble (T059) (Pages 109 - 110)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Walter James Philip (T678) (Pages 111 - 112)




3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

41

4.2

4.3

5.1

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Kirkhill Auto Services Ltd (T844) (Pages 113 -
114)

Grant of a Taxi Licence - Darren Leslie William Matthew (Pages 115 - 116)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - John Thomson Forbes (A107) (Pages 117 -
118)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Computer Cab (Aberdeen) Ltd (T435) (Pages
119 - 120)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Kirkhill Auto Services Ltd (T369) (Pages 121
- 122)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Derek Sangster (T222) (Pages 123 - 124)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - James Gordon Andrews (T694) (Pages 125 -
126)

Grant of a Taxi Licence - Stephen Baxter (A042) (Pages 127 - 128)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Dyce Cabs (T609) (Pages 129 - 130)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Thomas McMillan (T764) (Pages 131 - 132)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Albert Barron Thompson (T261) (Pages 133 -
134)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

CCTV - Taxis and Private Hire Cars (Pages 135 - 142)

Taxi Licences - Amendments to Condition 16, Roof Signs - CG/14/002
(Pages 143 - 152)

Taxi Fare Review - Qutcome of Consultation - CG/14/008 (Pages 153 -
156)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

Committee Business Statement (Pages 157 - 158)




6 APPLICATIONS TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE IN TERMS OF THE DATA
PROTECTION ACT 1998 - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

6.1 Renewal of a Taxi Licence

6.2 Grant of a Taxi Driver Licence

6.3 Grant of a Window Cleaner's Licence
6.4 Grant of a Window Cleaner's Licence

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk
To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link:
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13
004
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson, tel. 52(2989) or e-mail mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk



http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13004
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13012&path=13004

T

MEMO

Shelter & Environment ABEEEN

Housing & Environment CITY COUNCIL
Second Floor West, Marischal College

To Eric Anderson, Senior Solicitor, Corporate Governance

From Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, Housing & Environment

Email allyt@aberdeencity.gov.uk Date 16 January 2014
Tel. 522870 Our Ref.
Fax. Your Ref.

Part 5 of Housing (Scotland) Act 2006

Application for a Licence to operate a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) at
No.642 George Street, Aberdeen

Applicant/s: Black & Whyte Limited

Agent: CDM Lettings

I refer to the above HMO Licence application, which is due to be considered by the
Licensing Commiittee at its meeting on 28 January 2014 for the reason that one letter
of representation/objection has been received by the HMO Unit.

| can advise you as follows:

The HMO legislation
This application is being deait with under the provisions of Part 5 of the Housing
(Scotland) Act 2006, as amended. Available grounds of refusal are as follows:
1} The applicant and/or agent is not considered to be a fit & proper’ person to
hold an HMO licence, and
2) The property is unsuitable for occupation as an HMO for one, some or all of
the following reasons:
i} Ilts location
ii) Its condition
i) Any amenities it contains
iv)  The type & number of persons likely to occupy it
v) Whether any rooms within it have been subdivided
vi) Whether any rooms within it have been adapted, resulting in an alteration
to the water & drainage pipes within it
vii)  The safety & security of persons likely to occupy it
viii)  The possibility of undue public nuisance
iX) There is, or would b
[...]
 Faithfully,

r A.G.McRobbie

Page 40



/)
i »um“’é:g

Lettings

Property Management - Letting Agsnt

Aberdeen Business Centre
Willowbank House
Willowbank Road

: Aberdeen
642 George Street AB11 6YG
Aberdeen
AB25 3XN 17 December 2013

Artemx

Reply to HMO Objection Letter
Dear Committee Members

| write on behalf of the Landlords of 642 George Street (Black and Whyte Ltd) in response
to the objection raised by Mr A. G. McRobbie to the application for the renewal of the HMO
Licence for this property.

We have thoroughly read and investigated every aspect of the complaint and have singled
out the main points we believe Mr McRobbie is making. Please see below for our comments
on these.

1. The top section of George Street has a number of pre-existing HMO's

We agree with this comment, the close proximity to the University means there is a high
demand for HMO style properties. Done well this allows students to live where they need to
be to carry out their studies. It also provides a springboard for students to experience living
in communities and not confined to student halls. We would argue that these HMO's give
tenants a safe environment to gain life experiences such as paying rent, bills and looking
after a property.

2. In his opinion a number of properties require HMO's but do not have them in place.

This is not a point we believe corresponds to this application, the Landlords of this property
have held a HMO licence on this property for 3 years to date and have always obeyed
relevant laws relating to the HMO legislation. This combined by the appointment of
ourselves (CDM Lettings) in June of this year, we believe this shows a willingness to
conduct their HMO property to the highest standards.

3. There are a large number of "Transient" tenants in the area and HMO's promote this.

This is not a point we believe corresponds to this application. The current tenants have
been resident in this property for over two years now and have recently signed a new

Page 41



[...]
tion requirements have not been
completed.

Scottish Fire & Rescue Service (SFRS):

An SFRS Officer visited the premises on 15 February 2013, then she issued a
Notification of Minor Deficiencies to the duty-holder (applicant) on 26 February 2013.
The Notification relates to duties, fire-safety arrangements, maintenance & means of

escape, and requires the applicant to take action to address concerns about these
matters.

At the date of this memo, | have not been advised by the SFRS that they are satisfied
with fire-safety at the premises.

Other considerations:

¢ The Chief Constable, Grampian Police, as a statutory consultee, was initially
consulted in respect of the applicant’s suitability as a fit & proper’ person, and
made no comment or objection.

» Grampian Fire & Rescue Service, as a statutory consultee, was initially
consulted in respect of the suitability of the premises as an HMO, and made
no comment or objection.

¢ At the date of this memo, the Council's Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation
Team (ASBIT) has no record of any complaints of anti-social behaviour at
No.136 Great Northern Road.

» The applicant and his property are currently registered with the Landlord
Registration database.

s The applicant has requested an occupancy of 5 persons which is acceptable
to the HMO Unit in terms of space and layout.

Page 46



e The applicant previously held an HMO licence, which expired on 6 October
2012.

e The premises is currently being operated as an unlicensed HMO

» The meeting of the Licensing Committee on 28 January 2014, is the last one
before the one-year deadline therefore if the above-mentioned HMO
requirements have not been completed, and/or SFRS are not satisfied that the
premises are fire-safe by the day of the Committee, and the Committee are
minded to refuse the application, they must do so at the meeting on 28
January 2014. Either | or a SFRS Officer will advise the Committee on the day.

| trust the above explains the position. Please contact
[...]
as initially

consulted in respect of the applicant's suitability as a 'fit & proper’ person, and
made no comment or objection.

e Grampian Fire & Rescue Service, as a statutory consultee, was initially
consulted in respect of the suitability of the premises as an HMO, and made
no comment or objection.

» At the date of this memo, the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation
Team (ASBIT) has no record of any complaints of anti-social behaviour at
No.138 Great Northern Road.

Page 52



e The applicant and his property are not registered with the Landlord
Registration database. It will therefore be necessary for the applicant to
register immediately, and | will advise him accordingly.

¢ The applicant has requested an occupancy of 5 persons which is acceptable
to the HMO Unit in terms of space and layout.

e The applicant lives in the premises as his family home.

e The applicant previously held an HMO licence, which expired in June 2011.

e The premises is currently being operated as an unlicensed HMO.

¢ The meeting of the Licensing Committee on 28 January 2014, is the last one
before the one-year deadline therefore if the above-mentioned HMO
requirements have not been completed, and/or SFRS are not satisfied that the
premises are fire-safe by the day of the Committee, and the Committee are
minded to refuse the application, they must do so at the meeting on 28

January 2014. Either | or a SFRS Officer will advise the Committee on the day.

| trust the above explains the position. Please contact me on x2870 should you have
any queries regarding the above.

Ally Thain
Private Sector Housing Manager

Page 53



Page 54



{102} L O¥EZ0001 (1ounoD AND usspIaqy JybuAdod umorn @
00G:1

_
sailel OF

bt \\
;
T

o,

Page 55



Page 56



Iil*:m_z;ullﬂ

T9 abed

0 25 50 100 Metres

McDONALDS L

SITE LOCATION- BROADFOLD RD 1:1,250
© Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2014)




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Exhibiti
and
Conferer

Centr¢

[...]
ouring access to the premises for
large HGV's from entering and leaving.

I also wish to confirm that the site on Kirkton Drive may change in the future should more of the development sites
be developed

Hope this helps.
Regards
Doug Ritchie

Team Leader

Traffic Management & Road Safety
74 - 76 Spring Garden

Aberdeen

AB25 1GN

Tel No. 01224 538055
Fax 01224 538087

From: Bill Gordon

Sent: 14 November 2013 14:08
To: Doug Ritchie

Subject: Street Trader

Hello Doug

Please see attached for any obs you may have. We have worked out the locations and put them under days and
hours.

Regards

Bill

Bill Gordon
Admin Assistant

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Industrial Estate

Gg abed

450 Metres

BIG B'S BURGERS | ! | | | | | | |

2 SITE LOCATIONS- DYCE 1:5,000
© Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2014)




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



BAKERY Est1956

Hler Majesn The Qucen
Liabers and Confectinrens
Chutmers Baher Liirxt

13 Auchmill Road

Bucksburn
Aberdeen

AB219LB

Tel: (o1224) 712631

Jane G MacEachran 27.12.13  Fax:(o1224) 712464

Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Litigation and Licensing,

Legal and Democratic Services,

Corporate Governance,

Aberdeen City Council,

Marischal College,

Business Hub 6 L1S,

Broad Street,

Aberdeen,

AB10 1AB

Dear Jane,

I write to you with regards to an application that was submitted by Darren Jackson to trade hot food
from a van on York Place, East Side, 30m South of the junction with St Clement Street.

Myself and the other Directors wish to strongly object to this application. As you may be aware we
currently have one of our Chalmers Bakery shops on York Place. This shop already supplies a large

selection of hot food along with being a newsagents supplying papers, beverages and ciggarettes to
the local area.

As you may appreciate with the current downturn in business we need all the help we can get to
trad
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



D JACKSON
SITE LOCATION- YORK PL

arc'e_,:- ' A :.fﬁ"#f::‘" g | 5
*ﬁ'r o 40 h:'
arﬁ&?‘ e
- a»
PH
k4
' - ” h}‘:
_ / 4 s
Reey - /
o, & o & .
5 e q_"‘? = T o
L e
= a
- =
- P
i} e =
|‘II T .
8 . d MNB{
J 1 e T L
/ 5 :
4 A = ENTRANCE NQW CLOSED OFF
i i Jf ‘-\-:--: o % 5 Y raract Sted
Q ~ .
D % = oo ks
(o) 4'4"1. _53 = o -_,_.,,.
@ : SE...
L lwr
> = gLt
e ‘ iy Lo
i = = ) 4 o L
. ."r e Lam hetmiurour g S
Fi Lo K, e
A - | i -H-\-""‘--..,_ ¥y o o
J 908 O, : ~._FOOTDEE
! / /
.": ll.-'ll ‘--..._\_\_- i ¥, i % -
i J ! == ¥,
f ."i_ ! i 7 ) ﬂp"ﬁ?
f f = — LT rl.n' l f T
/ M, i / -~
! < £ T ¢ Yoy,
) i e ¥ iy
i Ilh-\-_"-\__\_ |'|l :'.l A, 2
0 25 50 100 Metres

[ 1 1 1 l 1 1 1 |
1:1,250
© Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2014)




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



1>

Py g round —

Cor Parn
o Fa
Q
«Q
D
O
\l
Caf P
g 8
5 AdE
Inangie
0 25 50 100 Metres
BH GH Map [ | | | | | | | |
1:1,250

© Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2014)




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98



	Agenda
	3.1 Renewal of a House In Multiple Occupation - 642 George Street
	3.2 Grant of a House In Multiple Occupation - 136 Great Northern Road
	3.3 Grant of a House In Multiple Occupation - 138 Great Northern Road
	3.5 Variation to a Late Hours Catering Licence - McDonald's Restaurants Ltd
	LHC McDonalds Map 1
	LHC McDonalds Map 2
	Late Hours Catering Policy as at 11 Nov 2013

	3.7 Renewal of a Market Operators Licence - Scorpion GB Ltd
	MO Obj 1 Let
	MO Obj 2 Let

	3.8 Grant of a Street Trader (Hot Food) Licence - Big B's Burger Ltd
	St Big B EPI Email
	ST Big B Map

	3.9 Grant of a Street Trader (Hot Food) Licence - Darren Jackson
	St DJ Obj 2 Let
	ST DJ Map 1
	ST DJ Map 2

	3.10 Grant of a Boat Hire Licence - George Hosie
	BH GH Map - item 7




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 28 January 2014. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Corall,
Cormie, Delaney, Graham, Grant, Len Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik,
Malone, Nathan Morrison (as substitute for Councillor Forsyth) and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/q2926/Public%20reports%20pack %20
28th-Jan-2014%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=10

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER

1. The Committee were advised that Councillor Forsyth (Convener) was unable to
attend the meeting today due to illness.

In terms of Standing Order 7(1) the Committee considered the appointment of a
Convener for the meeting today amongst those present.

The Committee resolved:-
that Councillor Boulton be appointed as Convener for the meeting today.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 19 NOVEMBER 2013
2. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of 19 November, 2013.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute subject to amending (1) the sederunt to include Councillor
Malone; and (2) the heading in Appendix B, item 8 to read “Application for the Grant of
a Window Cleaner Licence”.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 DECEMBER 2013

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 2 December,
2013.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.



http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g2926/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Jan-2014%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g2926/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Jan-2014%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=10

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

MINUTE OF TAXI CONSULTATION GROUP OF 29 OCTOBER 2013

4. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi Consultation
Group of 29 October, 2013.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the minute.

APPLICATION FOR LICENCE

5. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in
Appendix A to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all
licences are subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

INFORMAL BUSINESS STATEMENT

6. The Committee had before it details of the business dealt with by the Informal
Business Panel since 19 November, 2013.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the informal business.

CCTV - TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE CARS

7. The Committee were advised that the report had been withdrawn.

TAXI LICENCES - AMENDMENTS TO CONDITION 16, ROOF SIGNS - CG/14/002

8. With reference to article 11 of the minute of the meeting of 17 September, 2013
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance, which
sought ratification of earlier proposals to vary the Committee’s roof sign condition for
taxi licences and resolutions to related matters.

The Committee heard from Mr Russell McLeod on behalf of Rainbow Taxis who had
submitted a representation during the consultation process.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee -

(@) agree to the variation to Condition 16 of the Conditions Applicable to Taxi
Licences, both city and airport zones;



LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

(b) agree to the variation to Condition 16A of the Conditions Applicable to Private
Hire Car Licences; and
(c) instruct officers to complete the statutory variation procedures.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to approve the recommendations; and

(i) that enforcement of the condition take effect in three months time to allow
licence holders time to install the necessary equipment within their taxis to
operate the roof signs.

TAXI FARE REVIEW - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION - CG/14/008

9. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the meeting of 19 November, 2013
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance, which
provided information in relation to the outcome of consultation following the Taxi Fare
Review.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) note the content of the report;

(b)  confirm its decision to fix fares and other charges at their existing levels;

(c) approve the fare card attached at appendix 1 of the report; and

(d)  agree that the tariff will take effect from 3 March 2014, provided no appeal is
lodged with the Traffic Commissioner.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT

10. The Committee had before it a statement of Committee Business from the Head
of Legal and Democratic Services.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the statement of Committee Business.

EXEMPT INFORMATION

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DATA PROTECTION ACT 1988 (PRINCIPLE
1), THE PRESS AND PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM.



LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPLICATION FOR LICENCE

11. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in
Appendix B to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-

that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all
licences be subject to the Council’s normal conditions unless otherwise stated.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener




LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPENDIX A

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION

Application Reference Number — 3/001

Premises — 642 George Street

The Committee had before it a letter of representation. The respondent was not
in attendance.

Mr Ally Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that works on the
premises had been completed, although this was not the reason it was before
the Committee today.

The Committee heard from Mr Chris Minchin, the applicant’s agent in support of
the application.

The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after
which time officers could grant the application under delegated powers if
appropriate.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION

Application Reference Number — 3/002

Premises — 136 Great Northern Road

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION

Application Reference Number — 3/003

Premises — 138 Great Northern Road

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.



LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A LATE HOURS CATERING
LICENCE — SUNNY’S ABERDEEN LTD

Application Reference Number — 3/004

Premises — 36-40 Market Street

Days/Times — Sunday to Thursday, 23:00 to 03:00

Friday and Saturday and Local Holiday Monday, 23:00 to 04:00

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A LATE HOURS CATERING
LICENCE — MCDONALDS RESTAURANTS LTD

Application Reference Number — 3/005

Premises — Broadfold Road, Bridge of Don

Days/Times — 23:00 to 04:00 daily

The Committee were advised that the application was before it because the
hours sought were out with the Committee’s policy guidelines.

The Committee heard from Ms. Elena McLaughlan, the applicant’s agent in
support of the application.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SKIN PIERCING AND
TATTOOING LICENCE - WAVES

Application Reference Number — 3/006

Premises — 35 Market Street

Days/Times — Monday to Friday, 09.00 to 17:30

Thursday, 09:00 to 19:00

Saturday, 09:00 to 16.30

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor Nathan Morrison declared a personal interest in the subject
matter of the following item of business by virtue of him knowing the
applicant and chose to withdraw from the meeting during its consideration.



LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A MARKET OPERATOR LICENCE -
SCORPION GB LTD

Application Reference Number — 3/007

Location — Castlegate

Days/Times — Fridays, Saturdays, Public Holidays, Christmas Eve and New
Years Eve

The Committee had before it two letters of representation.

The Committee also had before it a report by Mr Tom Moore, City Centre
Manager, Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure which provided details in
relation to the current operation of the Castlegate Market throughout December
2013 into January 2014.

The Committee heard from the two respondents in terms of their letters of
representation.

The Committee then heard from Mr Bukhsh, the applicant’s agent in support of
the application.

Councillor Malone, seconded by Councillor Delaney moved:-
to refuse the application on the grounds that the applicant was not a fit
and proper person to hold the licence.

Councillor Townson moved as an amendment that the application be granted,
however he had not received a seconder, therefore in terms of standing order
12(6), the amendment had fallen.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to refuse the application on the grounds that the applicant was not a fit
and proper person to hold such a licence; and

(i) to request that officers of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure review
the flexibility of trading to permit a mixture of stalls for the market prior to
any future application in this location being granted.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER (HOT FOOD)
LICENCE - BIG B’S BURGER LTD

Application Reference Number — 3/008

Locations — (1) Kirkton Drive, east side, 110m south of mini roundabout at
the north end; and (2) Kirkton Avenue, north side, 310m from the northerly
junction of Pitmedden Road and Kirkton Avenue

Days/Times — Monday to Saturday, 07:00 to 15:00

The Committee heard from the applicant Mr Ben Duncan in support of his
application. He indicated that he wished to withdraw Kirkton Avenue from his
application as a location to trade.



10.

11.

12.

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the application for the Kirkton Drive location only.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADER (HOT FOOD)
LICENCE — DARREN JACKSON

Application Reference Number — 3/009

Locations — York Place, east side, 30m south of junction with
St Clement Street

Days/Times — 08:00 to 14:00 daily

The Committee had before it a letter of representation.
The respondent was not in attendance at the meeting.

The Committee heard from the applicant Mr Darren Jackson in support of his
application.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A BOAT HIRE LICENCE - GEORGE
HOSIE

Application Reference Number — 3/010

Location — Duthie Park Pond (Lower), Riverside Drive

The Committee was advised that the application had been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TEMPORARY BOAT HIRE LICENCE
— GEORGE HOSIE

Application Reference Number — 3/011

Location — Duthie Park Pond (Lower), Riverside Drive

The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR LICENCE -
JAMES HENDRY LEIPER (PH219)
Application Reference Number — 3/012

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR LICENCE -
ABDELHAMID CHAFI (PH101)
Application Reference Number — 3/013

The Committee were advised that to date the applicant’s vehicle had still not
passed the taxi vehicle inspection and that the application requires to be
determined by 01 March, 2014.

The Committee heard from the applicant Mr Abdelhamid Chafi who confirmed
that he wished to withdraw the application and surrender the plates as he no
longer owned the vehicle.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that the application had been withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A LICENCE - GILBERT BRESLIN
(T287)
Application Reference Number — 3/014

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - CITY WIDE
TAXIS LIMITED (T674)
Application Reference Number — 3/015

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - YVONNE
FALLON (T592)
Application Reference Number — 3/016

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI| LICENCE - JOHN NOBLE
(TO59)
Application Reference Number — 3/017

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

10

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - WALTER JAMES
PHILIP (T678)
Application Reference Number — 3/018

The Committee were advised that the applicant was recently deceased.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to decline to consider the application; and
(i) to offer their condolences to the applicant’s family.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - KIRKHILL AUTO
SERVICES LTD (T844)
Application Reference Number — 3/019

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI LICENCE - DARREN LESLIE
WILLIAM MATTHEW
Application Reference Number — 3/020

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXl LICENCE - JOHN
THOMSON FORBES (A107)
Application Reference Number — 3/021

The Committee were advised that the licence had granted under delegated
powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI| LICENCE - COMPUTER
CAB (ABERDEEN) LTD (T435)
Application Reference Number — 3/022

The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

11

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - KIRKHILL AUTO
SERVICES LTD (T369)
Application Reference Number — 3/023

The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAX|I LICENCE - DEREK
SANGSTER (T222)
Application Reference Number — 3/024

The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXl LICENCE - JAMES
GORDON ANDREWS (T694)
Application Reference Number — 3/025

The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI LICENCE — STEPHEN BAXTER
(A042)
Application Reference Number — 3/026

The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - DYCE CABS
(T609)
Application Reference Number — 3/027

The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXl LICENCE - THOMAS
MCMILLAN (T764)
Application Reference Number — 3/028

The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.



29.

12

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXlI LICENCE - ALBERT
BARRON THOMPSON (T261)
Application Reference Number — 3/029

The Committee was advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.



13

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPENDIX B

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 6/001

The Committee had before it correspondence dated 3, 8 and 11 October 2013
and 8 January 2014 +from Paul Connolly, Solicitor, Litigation and Licensing
relating to a meeting of the Evidential Hearings Sub-Committee meeting held on
10 October 2013.

The Committee heard the applicant speak in support of his application.
The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application until the next meeting in order to clarify
the position with the applicant’s vehicle.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 6/002

The Committee had before it a letter of objection from the Chief Constable of the
Police Service of Scotland, Aberdeen City Division, dated 11 October, 2013 and
heard Sergeant Barry Skinner speak in its support.

The Committee heard from the applicant’s agent Ms Hayley Mitchell in support of
the application.

Councillor Cormie, seconded by Councillor Kiddie moved:-
to grant the application.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Delaney moved as an amendment:-
to refuse the application on the grounds that the applicant was not a fit
and proper person to hold the licence.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (9) — Councillors Corall, Cormie,
Graham, Ironside CBE, Kiddie, MacGregor, Malik, Malone and Townson; for the
amendment (2) — the Convener and Councillor Delaney.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion to grant the application.




14

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 January 2014

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A WINDOW CLEANER LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 6/003

The Committee had before it a letter of objection from the Chief Constable of the
Police Service of Scotland, Aberdeen City Division, dated 15 November, 2013
and heard Sergeant Barry Skinner speak in its support.

As a preliminary point, Sergeant Skinner sought the Committee’s approval to
introduce details of the applicant’s spent convictions on the basis that justice
could not be done except by admitting or requiring evidence relating to the spent
convictions.

The applicant had no objection to the spent convictions being admitted to the
proceedings.

The Committee resolved:-
to admit the spent convictions into the proceedings for consideration.

Thereafter, the Committee heard the applicant speak in support of the
application.

The Committee further resolved:-
to grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A WINDOW CLEANER LICENCE
Application Reference Number — 6/004

The Committee were advised that the letter of representation submitted by the
Chief Constable of the Police Service of Scotland, Aberdeen City Division, dated
15 November, 2013 had now been withdrawn.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the application.




